Performance Comparison for Hearth Rate Signal Detection for Different
location in Fingertip and Wrist Using Sensor MAX30102
Rohmat Gunawan1,a, Asep Andang2,b*, Muhammad Ridwan2,c
1Department of Informatics, Universitas Siliwangi, Jl. Siliwangi No. 24,
Tasikmalaya, 46115, Indonesia
2,4Department of Electrical Engineering, Universitas Siliwangi, Jl. Siliwangi No. 24,
Tasikmalaya, 46115, Indonesia
arohmatgunawan@unsil.ac.id, b*andhangs@unsil.ac.id, cmuhamadridwan@student.unsil.ac.id

invasive diagnosis technique of chick embryonic cardiac arrhythmia using near infrared light,”
Comput. Electron. Agric., vol. 158, no. February, pp. 326–334, Mar. 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.compag.2019.02.014.
[16] N. S. Ali, Z. A. A. Alyasseri, and A. Abdulmohson, “Real-Time Heart Pulse Monitoring
Technique Using Wireless Sensor Network and Mobile Application,” Int. J. Electr. Comput.
Eng., vol. 8, no. 6, p. 5118, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v8i6.pp5118-5126.
[17] G. Simone et al., “High‐Accuracy Photoplethysmography Array Using Near‐Infrared Organic
Photodiodes with Ultralow Dark Current,” Adv. Opt. Mater., vol. 8, no. 10, p. 1901989, May
2020, doi: 10.1002/adom.201901989.
[18] N. Hakimi, A. Jodeiri, M. Mirbagheri, and S. K. Setarehdan, “Proposing a convolutional neural
network for stress assessment by means of derived heart rate from functional near infrared
spectroscopy,” Comput. Biol. Med., vol. 121, no. May, p. 103810, Jun. 2020, doi:
10.1016/j.compbiomed.2020.103810.
[19] K. Oiwa, Y. Ozawa, K. Nagumo, S. Nishimura, Y. Nanai, and A. Nozawa, “Remote Blood
Pressure Sensing Using Near-Infrared Wideband LEDs,” IEEE Sens. J., vol. 21, no. 21, pp.
24327–24337, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2021.3111628.
[20] Y. Ozawa, K. Oiwa, S. Miyazaki, S. Nishimura, Y. Nanai, and A. Nozawa, “Improving the
Accuracy of Noncontact Blood Pressure Sensing Using Near-Infrared Light,” IEEJ Trans.
Electron. Inf. Syst., vol. 140, no. 7, pp. 769–774, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1541/ieejeiss.140.769.
[21] G. Wang, M. Atef, and Y. Lian, “Towards a Continuous Non-Invasive Cuffless Blood Pressure
Monitoring System Using PPG: Systems and Circuits Review,” IEEE Circuits Syst. Mag., vol.
18, no. 3, pp. 6–26, 2018, doi: 10.1109/MCAS.2018.2849261.
[22] V. P. Rachim, T. H. Huynh, and W.-Y. Chung, “Wrist Photo-Plethysmography and Bio-
Impedance Sensor for Cuff-Less Blood Pressure Monitoring,” in 2018 IEEE SENSORS, Oct.
2018, vol. 2018-Octob, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/ICSENS.2018.8589559.
[23] P. Bansal, M. Malik, and R. Kundu, “Smart heart rate monitoring system,” in 2018 IEEMA
Engineer Infinite Conference (eTechNxT), Mar. 2018, pp. 1–4. doi:
10.1109/ETECHNXT.2018.8385347.
[24] D. Biswas, N. Simoes-Capela, C. Van Hoof, and N. Van Helleputte, “Heart Rate Estimation
From Wrist-Worn Photoplethysmography: A Review,” IEEE Sens. J., vol. 19, no. 16, pp.
6560–6570, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2019.2914166.
Journal of Biomimetics, Biomaterials and Biomedical Engineering Vol. 59 141
[25] K. Matsumura, S. Toda, and Y. Kato, “RGB and Near-Infrared Light
Reflectance/Transmittance Photoplethysmography for Measuring Heart Rate During Motion,”
IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 80233–80242, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2990438.
[26] I. Lee, N. Park, H. Lee, C. Hwang, J. H. Kim, and S. Park, “Systematic Review on Human
Skin-Compatible Wearable Photoplethysmography Sensors,” Appl. Sci., vol. 11, no. 5, p. 2313,
Mar. 2021, doi: 10.3390/app11052313.
[27] A. Hina and W. Saadeh, “A Noninvasive Glucose Monitoring SoC Based on Single
Wavelength Photoplethysmography,” IEEE Trans. Biomed. Circuits Syst., vol. 14, no. 3, pp.
504–515, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TBCAS.2020.2979514.
[28] S. Ramasahayam, L. Arora, and S. R. Chowdhury, “FPGA Based Smart System for Non
Invasive Blood Glucose Sensing Using Photoplethysmography and Online Correction of
Motion Artifact,” in Smart Sensors, Measurement and Instrumentation, vol. 22, 2017, pp. 1–
21. doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-47319-2_1.
[29] Y. (Joseph) Segman, “Device and Method for Noninvasive Glucose Assessment,” J. Diabetes
Sci. Technol., vol. 12, no. 6, pp. 1159–1168, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1177/1932296818763457.
[30] M. Strik et al., “Smartwatch-based detection of cardiac arrhythmias: Beyond the differentiation
between sinus rhythm and atrial fibrillation,” Hear. Rhythm, vol. 18, no. 9, pp. 1524–1532,
Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.hrthm.2021.06.1176.
[31] J. Yadav, A. Rani, V. Singh, and B. M. Murari, “Comparative Study of Different Measurement
Sites Using NIR Based Non-invasive Glucose Measurement System,” Procedia Comput. Sci.,
vol. 70, pp. 469–475, 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2015.10.082.
[32] A. Kassem, M. Hamad, G. G. Harbieh, and C. El Moucary, “A Non-Invasive Blood Glucose
Monitoring Device,” in 2020 IEEE 5th Middle East and Africa Conference on Biomedical
Engineering (MECBME), Oct. 2020, vol. 2020-Octob, no. 978, pp. 1–4. doi:
10.1109/MECBME47393.2020.9265170.
[33] E. Sazonov, WEARABLE SENSORS Fundamentals, Implementation and Applications, 2nd
editio., no. July. Elsevier, 2021.
[34] M. R. Haque, S. M. T. Uddin Raju, M. A.-U. Golap, and M. M. A. Hashem, “Corrections to
‘A Novel Technique for Non-Invasive Measurement of Human Blood Component Levels
From Fingertip Video Using DNN Based Models,’” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 84178–84179,
2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3087280.
[35] V. Periyasamy, M. Pramanik, and P. K. Ghosh, “Review on Heart-Rate Estimation from
Photoplethysmography and Accelerometer Signals During Physical Exercise,” J. Indian Inst.
Sci., vol. 97, no. 3, pp. 313–324, Sep. 2017, doi: 10.1007/s41745-017-0037-1.
[36] A. Kamišalić, I. Fister, M. Turkanović, and S. Karakatič, “Sensors and Functionalities of Non-
Invasive Wrist-Wearable Devices: A Review,” Sensors, vol. 18, no. 6, p. 1714, May 2018, doi:
10.3390/s18061714.
[37] F. J. Velez and Fardin Derogarian Miyandoab, Wearable Technologies and Wireless Body
Sensor Networks for Healthcare. Institution of Engineering and Technology, 2019. [Online].
Available: https://digital-library.theiet.org/content/books/10.1049/pbhe011e_ch2
[38] L. Adhikari and S. K. Pahuja, “Mathematical Modeling and Simulation of
Photoplethysmography,” in 2020 International Conference on Communication and Signal
Processing (ICCSP), Jul. 2020, pp. 1307–1311. doi: 10.1109/ICCSP48568.2020.9182070.
[39] Maxim Integrated, “MAX30102 - High-Sensitivity Pulse Oximeter and Heart-Rate Sensor for
Wearable Health,” 2015. [Online]. Available: https://www.maximintegrated.com/en/products/
sensors/MAX30102.html
142 Journal of Biomimetics, Biomaterials and Biomedical Engineering Vol. 59